2013 Economic Study  Page 50 2014 ISO New England Inc.

Figure 4-18: Comparison of annual production costs among various scenarios under
the Daily Reserve requirements, with HQ PII energy valued at the LMP ($ million).

Table 4-11: Comparison of annual production costs among various scenarios under the
Daily Reserve requirements, with HQ PII energy valued at the LMP ($ million).

The results for the Dynamic Reserve requirement cases are shown in Figure 4-19 and Table 4-12. These

cases show a slight decrease in production costs compared with the Daily Reserve cases because the unit

commitment costs decreased as the level of the imports increased from 1,200 MW to 2,000 MW. Scenario

C was effectively constant while the other scenarios showed a 1 to 2% decrease in production cost.

4,800

4,850

4,900

4,950

5,000

5,050

5,100

5,150

5,200

5,250

5,300

1200
MW

1400
MW

1600
MW

1800
MW

2000
MW

Sy
st

e
m

 P
ro

d
u

ct
io

n
 C

o
st

 (
M

$
)

A - Daily Reserve

B - Daily Reserve

C - Daily Reserve

D - Daily Reserve

D2 - Daily Reserve

A - Daily Reserve B - Daily Reserve C - Daily Reserve
D -  Daily

Reserve

D2 - Daily

Reserve

1200 MW 5,033   5,034   5,033   5,063   5,024

1400 MW 5,028   5,028   5,058   5,061   5,003

1600 MW 5,042   5,021   5,103   5,056   5,008

1800 MW 5,033   5,027   5,133   5,089   5,030

2000 MW 5,053   5,028   5,200   5,114   5,038

Reduction (20) 6 (167) (51) (15)

Reduction% 0% 0% -3% -1% 0%

 Production Cost (M$)  HQ PII

Import Level

(MW)

2013 Economic Study  Page 51 2014 ISO New England Inc.

Figure 4-19: Comparison of annual production costs among various scenarios under
the Dynamic Reserve requirements, with HQ PII energy valued at the LMP ($ million).

Table 4-12: Comparison of annual production costs among various scenarios under the
Dynamic Reserve requirements, with HQ PII energy valued at the LMP ($ million).

4.4 Economic Metrics—LSE Energy Expense and Average LMP

LSE energy expense was calculated by taking the hourly marginal energy cost (e.g., the LMP) at a specific